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 1 

I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is James D. Cotton and my business address is 199 Ethan 3 

Allen Highway, Ridgefield, Connecticut, 06877. My mailing address is 4 

P.O. Box 810, Georgetown, Connecticut 06829. 5 

 6 

Q.  What is your occupation?  7 

A.  I am a Principal and Chairman of The Columbia Group, Inc, a financial 8 

consulting firm that specializes in utility regulation. In this capacity, I 9 

analyze rate filings and testify in utility rate proceedings. I also 10 

undertake special projects in the areas of finance, utility regulation, and 11 

other utility-related topics. 12 

 Since 1976, I have testified on utility regulatory and financial 13 

matters in over 125 major utility rate proceedings before state 14 

commissions in the states of New Jersey, Arizona, California, 15 

Connecticut, Delaware, Georgia, Kansas, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, 16 

Massachusetts, New Mexico, New York, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode 17 

Island, South Carolina, Utah, Vermont and Virginia. In New Jersey, I 18 

have submitted testimony in rate cases on behalf of the Division of Rate 19 

Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) on accounting, revenue requirements and 20 

restructuring issues.  A list of my testimonies may be found at Appendix 21 

“A”. 22 
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Q. Please summarize your professional experience in the utility. 1 

A. I have diverse experience in the utility industry, having worked for a 2 

utility company, served as a consultant to municipal utilities, counties, 3 

and state agencies, and served as a controller for a cable television 4 

division of a major corporation.  Prior to my current position, I was a 5 

Principal of The Georgetown Consulting Group, Inc. (“GCG”). My 6 

duties and responsibilities at that firm were similar to those I now have. 7 

Prior to my association with GCG, I was an employee of Citizens 8 

Utilities Company. During my first two years at Citizens, I prepared, 9 

reviewed and summarized operating and capital budgets for all types of 10 

utility services except telephone. I also prepared various operating 11 

reports for management review. During that time, I also analyzed 12 

acquisitions for the firm. I was then promoted to the position of rate 13 

economist with the responsibility for preparing rate cases. 14 

 15 

Q. What did you do prior to joining Citizens? 16 

A  Prior to joining Citizens, I spent one year with the New York News as its 17 

corporate financial analyst. In that capacity, I prepared operating 18 

budgets, analyzed operating variances, and prepared state and federal tax 19 

returns. Prior to my position with the New York News, I spent 2½ years 20 

with Time, Inc. Initially, I worked as Time, Inc.’s consolidations 21 

accountant. I advanced through various assignments until I was 22 
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promoted to business manager of the cable television division, a 1 

controllership position. 2 

II.  PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 3 

Q. Please explain the purpose of the testimony you are providing in this 4 

case. 5 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to give some background and history to 6 

New Jersey Natural Gas Company’s (“NJNG” or “Company’s”) Basic 7 

Gas Supply Service (“BGSS”) shared incentive program mechanisms 8 

(“Incentive Programs”). I will also seek to address the Company’s 9 

current request for: 1) additional current dollar and volume limitations in 10 

two of its existing incentive programs; 2) the Company’s request for a 11 

Winter Incentive Program; 3) Extension of all of the existing BGSS 12 

Incentive Programs; and 4) Review of the Incentive Programs. 13 

III. SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS 14 

Q. Please summarize your conclusions. 15 

A.  My conclusions are as follows: 16 

1.  The current NJNG Incentive Programs have worked well for the 17 

NJNG’s ratepayers. For various reasons, I recommend continuation of 18 

all the existing programs for NJNG, except for the Ocean Peaking 19 

Power program. 20 
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2. The Company’s proposal to increase the Financial Risk Management 1 

(“FRM”) transaction cost limitation of $3.2 million to $6.4 million 2 

should be approved by the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or 3 

“Board”). 4 

3.  The Company’s proposal to increase the FRM volume limitations to 5 

a level based upon the annual BGSS purchase requirements set out in 6 

the Company’s BGSS annual filings should be approved by the 7 

Board. 8 

4. The Company’s proposal for a Winter Storage Incentive Plan should 9 

be denied at this time. I believe this should not be approved now for 10 

various reasons that I will discuss later in this testimony.  11 

5. The Company’s Storage Incentive (“SI”) Program maximum 12 

limitation of 18 Bcf should be allowed, with Board approval                                                                                          13 

to increase to 20 Bcf, and the Company should be allowed to adjust 14 

this amount upwards if additional firm storage capacity is acquired.  15 

6. A base rate case is a good time for evaluating whether NJNG’s 16 

Incentive Programs should be continued, modified, or discontinued 17 

in accordance with certain stipulations. Previously, these have been 18 

reviewed periodically. Reconciliation of the BGSS clauses should be 19 

continued to be reviewed annually.  20 

7. All of the Incentive Programs do not have to be re-evaluated each 21 

and every year. I would suggest that programs and any proposals by 22 

the Company for increased limitations and any other changes be 23 
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reviewed no less than every three years from the time of the previous 1 

incentive review or when the Company petitions for a change or 2 

amendment to an incentive program.  3 

IV. DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES 4 

A. General Background 5 

Q. What has been the Incentive Sharing Program history for New 6 

Jersey Natural Gas?  7 

A. I have provided the history of the Company’s Incentive Sharing Program 8 

at Appendix “B”, including the total amounts, the amounts to customers, 9 

and the amounts to NJNG. This information was provided by the 10 

Company in response to RCR-A-6, Attachment, Page 1 of 1. 11 

 Since 1992, total customer sharing from BGSS Incentive Sharing 12 

Programs has amounted to $338,267,000, and the Company has received 13 

$78,931,000, for a grand total of $417,198,000. Both Company and 14 

Customer sharing amounts show a steady trend of increase, particularly 15 

since the Storage Incentive (SI) Program started in 2004.   16 

 17 

Q. What are the benefits to the Company and to ratepayers as a result 18 

of NJNG’s incentive programs? 19 

A. For the Company there has been additional profitability. This additional 20 

profitability has served as an incentive to NJNG to reduce the cost of the 21 
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BGSS and, therefore, to stabilize the cost of the BGSS to ratepayers. For 1 

the ratepayers, the incentive mechanism programs have allowed 2 

reductions in the annual BGSS, or the amounts that are charged directly 3 

to ratepayers for the cost of gas. For example, in the fiscal year ending 4 

June 30, 2007, the reduction in the BGSS was $36,817,000 due to the 5 

shared margins made on these incentive mechanisms.1   6 

 7 

Q. How large is the BGSS? 8 

A. The current BGSS amounts to approximately $500 million per annum of 9 

revenues net of BGSS incentives.2 Therefore, based on the most recent 10 

incentive savings to ratepayers of approximately $38.8 million (Shields 11 

Testimony, page 8), current ratepayers save approximately 7.75% of 12 

BGSS costs using incentive mechanisms. This is a substantial savings. 13 

 14 

Q. What are the existing Incentive Mechanisms or programs? 15 

A. There are five existing BGSS Incentive Sharing Programs, including: 1) 16 

the Off System Sales program; 2) the Capacity Release program; 3) the 17 

Financial Risk Management program; 4) the Storage Incentive program; 18 

and the 5) Ocean Peaking Power program (“Existing Incentive 19 

Programs”). Incentive Programs were last evaluated in connection with a 20 

December 2006 Petition in which the Company asked for an extension 21 

                                                 
1 Response to Interrogatory RCR-A-6, Attachment, Page 1 of 1. 
2 From Informal Discovery with Joseph Shields at NJNG Corporate Headquarters in Wall, New 
Jersey on April 9, 2008. 
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of its then current BGSS incentive programs. A Stipulation in September 1 

2007 resolved this proceeding, resulting in the elimination of four small 2 

sharing programs and the continuation of the five Existing Incentive 3 

Programs. In this regard, the Stipulation stated that the “Off-System 4 

Sales and Capacity Release Incentive Program shall continue as 5 

currently structured through October 31, 2008”; that the “Financial Risk 6 

Management (FRM) shall continue through October 31, 2008”; that 7 

“…the Storage Incentive will be extended through October 31, 2008 as 8 

currently structured”; and for Ocean Peaking Power that “Additionally, 9 

this sharing mechanism will terminate on September 1, 2008 if the 10 

Company has not filed a base rate case by that date.”3 The Company 11 

filed this base rate case on November 20, 2007, so the issue of 12 

continuing the incentives at all and for how long appears to be a timely 13 

one for this base rate case.  14 

 15 

Q. Would you please briefly describe each of these BGSS Incentive 16 

Programs?  17 

A. Yes.4  18 

 1) Capacity Release  - The Capacity Release program provides an 19 

incentive for NJNG to sell capacity that is not needed by NJNG’s firm 20 

customers. Therefore, one example of this BGSS incentive might be for 21 

NJNG to sell unused pipeline capacity from firm capacity contracts it 22 

                                                 
3 Stipulation in BPU Docket No. 06120871, para. 7, Sept. 12, 2007. 
4 The information in this section was drawn from the Company’s response to RCR-INC-4. 
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currently holds. Another example is to allow other companies to 1 

purchase pipeline capacity from one pipeline that serves NJNG, and at 2 

the same time NJNG could buy pipeline capacity from another existing 3 

pipeline at a better price. The difference between the amount to buy the 4 

capacity at a better price and sell it at a higher price or margin is divided 5 

between the customers and NJNG using a ratio of 85%/15%, 6 

respectively.  7 

 8 

2) Off System Sales are exactly that. They represent sales to customers 9 

that are not on the NJNG system. The difference between the revenues 10 

and the cost of gas results in a gross margin that is shared between 11 

customers and the Company 85%/15%. 12 

 13 

3) Financial Risk Management (FRM) calculates the projected 14 

NYMEX futures prices based on the Natural Gas Monthly
5 using 15 

quarterly reports as the FRM benchmark. NJNG buys options contracts 16 

to beat this benchmark price. The difference between the benchmark 17 

price and the strike price of the option, adjusted for any premium price 18 

and fees, is the margin. The resulting gain is shared between ratepayers 19 

and the Company 85%/15%.   20 

 21 

                                                 
5 Published by Global Insight, Inc. 
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4) The Storage Incentive or “SI” is a program that uses a benchmark 1 

of financial hedge positions (futures) on a ratable basis for the April 2 

through October injection season. Once a benchmark is determined, the 3 

actual costs of storage injections are evaluated against the benchmark to 4 

determine profit or loss. The actual costs of storage injections can 5 

include the commodity costs of physical injections and any gains and 6 

losses associated with the trading of hedges by NJNG. Both the 7 

benchmark and subsequent transactions are adjusted for delivery and 8 

fuel charges. The difference between the benchmark and the actual 9 

injection costs is shared between the customers and NJNG 80%/20%. 10 

The Company points out that the Storage Incentive promotes both cost 11 

savings as well as price stability through the hedging of storage injection 12 

volumes.  13 

 14 

5) Ocean Peaking Power or “OPP” is a program that shares with 15 

customers, 85%/15%, the demand and variable charge revenues, less any 16 

taxes, received from Ocean Peaking Power for transportation service 17 

that OPP receives in Lakewood.   18 

 19 

Q. Did the Company prepare a chart listing the current BGSS Sharing 20 

Incentives and their financial history? 21 

A. Yes, see NJNG’s Response to RCR-A-6, provided in Appendix “B”. 22 

 23 
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B.  Time of Next Review 1 

Q. What is the Company’s position with regard to the length of time     2 

the Existing Incentive Programs should remain in effect before they 3 

are again reviewed? 4 

A. The Company has requested that its BGSS Incentive Programs, as 5 

adopted in this proceeding, should be allowed to remain “…in effect, 6 

without change, until such time as a Board Order resolving the 7 

Company’s next base rate case proceeding is issued.”6 8 

 9 

Q. Do you agree with the Company on this issue? 10 

A. No. I agree with the Company’s belief that it is not necessary to review 11 

the Company’s BGSS incentive programs each and every year. All of 12 

the five BGSS Incentive Programs currently in effect have been in 13 

existence for several years. As I mentioned before, these BGSS 14 

Incentive Programs are presently doing quite well. However, I believe 15 

waiting until after the final decision occurs in the Company’s next base 16 

rate case may be too long a period of time before the next review of the 17 

BGSS Incentive Programs. The Company’s last base rate case was 15 18 

years ago. I believe that the BGSS Incentive Program benefits the 19 

Company by allowing it to avoid coming in for more frequent rate cases. 20 

Therefore, I believe that a better time period for BGSS incentive review 21 

would be three years from the end of this rate case, and every three years 22 

                                                 
6 Testimony of Joseph Shields, page 9. 
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thereafter, unless the Company found it necessary to file for rate relief, 1 

in which case I would recommend that a review be undertaken in that 2 

rate case, just as it is being undertaken in this base rate case. I also 3 

believe that the Company, as it did in 2007, may file a Petition 4 

requesting either further extension of their incentive programs or 5 

amendments to their programs, if they were to feel that was needed. 6 

 Finally, in the past, the Company has proposed new BGSS 7 

Incentive Programs during BGSS annual reviews. This further 8 

complicates a process that was intended to be limited to establishing 9 

rates and reconciling gas costs and recoveries. I believe it is far better for 10 

the parties to examine BGSS incentives separate and apart from the 11 

BGSS annual review.   12 

 Therefore, my recommendation is to retain four of the five 13 

current major BGSS Sharing programs at the current sharing formulas. 14 

In addition however, I recommend that these programs be reviewed no 15 

later than every three years, starting with the completion of this base rate 16 

case. 17 

 18 

Q. Has the Company made other proposals in this case regarding the 19 

existing BGSS incentive mechanisms?  20 

A. Yes, the Company has made specific proposals to continue the five 21 

BGSS incentive mechanisms at their existing sharing levels. Just to be 22 
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clear, these five programs and the current sharing arrangements are as 1 

follows: 2 

Customer/Company  3 
Program   Sharing*  First Year 4 

Off System Sales  85%/15%  1992 5 

Capacity Release  85%/15%  1994 6 

FRM Program   85%/15%  1997 7 

Storage Incentive   80%/20%  2004 8 

Ocean Peaking Power  85%/15%  2003 9 

* Based upon 2007 Fiscal Year results, the current sharing of all the Incentive 10 
Programs is approximately 82%/18%. 11 

In addition, the Company has made specific proposals for the Financial 12 

Risk Management (FRM) Program and the Storage Incentive (SI) 13 

Program. Finally, NJNG is proposing a new BGSS incentive program, 14 

which it calls the Winter Incentive or “WI” Program.  15 

 16 

C. The Financial Risk Management (FRM) Program 17 

Q. Please briefly describe the proposals that NJNG is making to modify 18 

the FRM Incentive? 19 

A. The Company is making two specific proposals regarding the FRM 20 

Incentive.  The Company is proposing that the annual FRM transaction 21 

cost limitation of $3.2 million either be eliminated or increased to at 22 

least $6.4 million. In addition, the Company is proposing to raise the 23 
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volume limitations to be more in line with the current 50 Bcf load, as 1 

compared with the 30 Bcf load of 10 years ago. 2 

 3 

Q. What is the Company’s rationale for these proposed increased 4 

limitations? 5 

A. The rationale is to “better align”7 the current costs of options premiums 6 

with current prices. As an example, Mr. Shields points out that the 7 

average premium cost in the September 2007 FRM Report is 8 

approximately twice the cost than it was in the September 1997 FRM 9 

Report. In addition, increasing the FRM Program dollar amounts to a 10 

$6.4 million limitation is more in keeping with the 50 Bcf sales level the 11 

Company is now experiencing, as compared with the 30 Bcf sales level 12 

the Company had at the time of the $3.2 million dollar load.  13 

The second Company proposal regarding the FRM Incentive is 14 

similar. The Company proposes to increase the volume limitation of the 15 

FRM Incentive and to do so based on “the updated BGSS purchase 16 

requirements set forth in the Company’s annual BGSS filings each 17 

year.”8 Between increasing the financial limitations of the FRM Program 18 

and the volumes limitations on the FRM Program, the Company believes 19 

that it will improve the FRM Program’s performance and create the 20 

opportunity for more FRM transactions. This should create much greater 21 

profit opportunities for the Company and continue to help reduce the 22 

                                                 
7 Id., page 11. 
8 Id. 
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cost of gas through reductions in the BGSS. On page 12 of his 1 

testimony, with reference to raising the amount of the limit, Mr. Shields 2 

states: “The Company believes that increasing the financial cap for the 3 

FRM program and changing its volume limits will improve the FRM 4 

program’s performance, create the opportunity for additional FRM 5 

transactions and thereby generate additional customer price stability.”  6 

 7 

Q. What is your opinion? 8 

A. I believe that the Company should be allowed to increase its financial 9 

exposure to $6.4 million annually and to set volume limitations based on 10 

a total BGSS sales volume of 50 Bcf. The FRM Program has worked 11 

well and has helped stabilize BGSS charges to customers. As mentioned 12 

earlier, in the previous Fiscal Year 2007, $38.8 million was saved for 13 

BGSS customers, of which the FRM Program saved $7.6 million.9 Since 14 

its inception, the FRM has saved customers $31.8 million,10 which is 15 

quite a substantial amount. In addition, the FRM Program started in 16 

1997 and has had a good growth trend upwards since then, from 17 

$867,000 in 1997 to $9.5 million in the most recent fiscal year.11 18 

Notably, there has not been a loss year in the eleven years of the 19 

program.  So, this is a good track record. I believe there is minimum 20 

customer risk involved in the FRM Program given the types of 21 

                                                 
9 Id., Page 8. 
10 Id. 
11 From Response to RCR-A 6, Attachment, Page 1 of 1. 
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transactions and participants and supervision of the traders making the 1 

trades. And finally, I believe that the Company’s request for additional 2 

money cap limits and volumes is reasonable. Assuming the Company 3 

was a 30 Bcf company when the FRM started in 1997, and that the 4 

Company has grown to 50 Bcf today, then the Company should be 5 

allowed to place higher maximums in alignment with the current 50 Bcf 6 

load than the current maximums that were effectuated back in 1997, 7 

based on a 30 Bcf load. 8 

 9 

Q. What is your recommendation? 10 

A. Based upon my analysis, I recommend that the limitation on the cost of 11 

FRM transactions be raised from a cap of $3.2 million at any time 12 

during the applicable BGSS period to a cap of $6.4 million. I also 13 

recommend that the volumes be raised based “…on the updated BGSS 14 

purchase requirements set forth in the Company’s annual BGSS filings 15 

each year.”12 All the parties should be officially notified, with an 16 

opportunity for comment, when such an increase is proposed in the 17 

future. 18 

 19 

D. Proposals regarding the Storage Incentive (“SI”) Program  20 

Q. What has been the history of the financial results of the SI 21 

Program? 22 

                                                 
12 Testimony of Joseph Shields, Pages 11 and 12. 
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A. The history reveals that the program started in 2004, during which it 1 

made a total of approximately $4 million for ratepayers,13 which reduced 2 

the BGSS costs. Most recently, in fiscal 2007 the customers’ share 3 

amounted to approximately $14.5 million.14 These are very good results, 4 

and have helped BGSS customers with the reason for the program, 5 

which is to reduce and stabilize BGSS costs to ratepayers. 6 

 7 

Q. Has the Company proposed modifications to the SI Program in this 8 

docket? 9 

A. Yes. As explained through the Testimony of Joseph Shields, when the SI 10 

Program first started, 15 Bcf of firm storage capacity was made 11 

available for it. That amount was increased to 18 Bcf in 2005. The 12 

Company now has 23.4 Bcf of firm storage capacity, of which it wants 13 

to reserve 3.4 Bcf for daily, monthly and seasonal load fluctuations. That 14 

would leave 20 Bcf of storage capacity available for the SI Program. The 15 

Company, therefore, now proposes to expand the SI Program from 18 16 

Bcf to 20 Bcf.  17 

 18 

Q. What are the consequences of this program expansion? 19 

A. We should expect that associated revenues would increase by about the 20 

percentage increase of the capacity. In this case, this should result in an 21 

approximate 11% increase in revenues. 22 

                                                 
13 From Response to RCR-A-6, Attachment, Page 1 of 1. 
14 Id. 



Cotton - Direct  BPU Docket No. GR07110889 
 
 

 17 

Q. What do you recommend? 1 

A. I recommend that the Board approve the Company’s proposal to expand 2 

the SI Program to 20 Bcf. This is an update to a successful program very 3 

much like the FRM increases are an update to that program. All the 4 

parties should be officially notified, with an opportunity for comment, 5 

when such an increase is proposed in the future.  6 

 7 

E. Proposals Regarding Ocean Peaking Power (“OPP”) 8 

Q. What is the Company’s proposal with regard to the OPP? 9 

A. The Company’s proposal is to retain the current sharing of the OPP of 10 

85% for customers and 15% for NJNG. In noting this sharing the 11 

Company remarks that because the OPP’s usage is during off-peak 12 

periods, the OPP helps to improve the systems load factor and improves 13 

the utilization of the Company’s interconnection with the Texas Eastern 14 

pipeline system.15 The Company also states: “…that the OPP rate has 15 

already taken into account the operation and maintenance costs 16 

associated with the OPP facility, as well as the capital costs the 17 

Company incurred in connection with installing certain metering and 18 

related facilities that were needed to serve the OPP plant. To ensure that 19 

customers are not paying twice for the return on OPP-related capita 20 

                                                 
15 Testimony of Joseph P. shields, page 10. 
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costs, the Company has made an appropriate rate base adjustment in this 1 

case. See Exhibit P-3, Schedule JSB-37.”16  2 

 3 

Q. What is your position with regard to retaining the sharing of the 4 

OPP 15%, NJNG and 85% customers? 5 

A. I am opposed to it for the following reasons. First, this appears to me to 6 

be a customer service in the form of a contract that is being rendered by 7 

NJNG to one customer, albeit a fairly large customer. It would be overly 8 

burdensome to generate a BGSS Incentive mechanism for each and 9 

every customer. Second, according to the Company, BGSS 10 

“…incentives are designed to promote innovative purchasing and asset 11 

management strategies that take advantage of opportunities in the 12 

marketplace to generate additional benefits to customers.”17 These are 13 

large revenue producing mechanisms that are designed to significantly 14 

offset the large cost to customers of the annual BGSS.  This is simply 15 

not the case with the OPP.  Third, while it is difficult to track the costs 16 

of most BGSS incentives through base rates, it is not difficult to track 17 

the Company’s investment in the OPP in base rates. In fact, the 18 

investment in the OPP is $601,000. There is no reason why this 19 

investment, like every other utility investment, should not be included in 20 

rate base, and accordingly in her testimony Ms. Crane has included it as 21 

an adjustment. Also, according to RCR-INC-14 and 15, the small O&M 22 

                                                 
16  Id. 
17 Response to RCR-INC-8. 
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costs associated with the OPP Contract are not separately tracked, and 1 

are not split-out from annual operating expenses that are already being 2 

claimed for base rates. The only expenses that will vary will be taxes, 3 

and, in the examples I have been provided with, the taxes were deducted 4 

before the split between customers and the Company. This should be 5 

allowed to continue. Because, the Company will now receive a fair 6 

return on its OPP investment, and as it already captures its expenses, 7 

there is no reason why it should receive a portion of the Incentive 8 

benefit. Therefore, customers should receive 100% of the revenues less 9 

taxes through the BGSS. Fourth, I note that in the Decision and Order of 10 

Docket No. GR02120947, which approved the STIPULATION for 11 

NJNG’s service to OPP, at Paragraph 3, (c), 4), it stated:  12 

4) In the event that NJNG files a base rate case during the 13 
initial term of the Service Agreement, the revenue sharing 14 
set forth in (c)1 and (c)2 above shall terminate upon receipt 15 
of the final Board Order in that base rate case; 16 

I believe this is the base rate case referenced. Therefore, for all the 17 

aforementioned reasons, I believe the OPP revenue sharing should cease 18 

and 100% of the BGSS OPP revenues should go to ratepayers.  19 

 20 

F. Proposals Regarding the Winter Incentive (“WI”) Program  21 

Q. In addition to the Company’s current BGSS Incentive Programs, is 22 

the Company proposing any new programs? 23 
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A. Yes. The Company is proposing one new program, which is the Winter 1 

Incentive (“WI”) Program. This is a program that would be very similar 2 

to the Company’s current Storage Incentive Program, but would be 3 

targeted to the winter period. The WI Program would hedge actual gas 4 

purchases for the five months from November through March. The 5 

program would utilize NYMEX future contracts to establish an initial 6 

benchmark. NJNG would then attempt to improve the benchmark 7 

through selling and buying futures. The difference between the 8 

benchmark and the final actual costs would be the margin. This margin 9 

is proposed to be shared between customers and NJNG 80%/20%. 10 

  The Company is proposing that the WI Program have no fixed 11 

volume limitation. The Company would set the annual volume for the 12 

Winter Incentive prior to June 1st of each year. The volume determined 13 

would be hedged on a ratable basis for delivery during each month of the 14 

five-month winter period. In the Company’s example, if the WI Program 15 

went into effect June 1, 2008, and the winter (November-March) 16 

purchase requirement was 8 Bcf, the WI Program would set an initial 17 

hedge position of 1.6 Bcf (8 Bcf/ 5 months). These hedged positions, 18 

plus transportation and fuel costs, would constitute the benchmark. The 19 

Company would then try to improve its overall positions against this 20 

benchmark by trading against the benchmark positions, just as it does in 21 

the SI Program. 22 

 23 
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Q. Do you recommend adoption of the WI Program as an additional 1 

capacity related incentive? 2 

A. No, I do not recommend Board approval of the WI Program at this time 3 

for several reasons.  First, it should be noted that the timing of a Board 4 

decision in this matter precludes the implementation of a WI for the 5 

2008-2009 winter season.  Since the program requires that winter 6 

volumes be established prior to June of each year, any Board decision 7 

could only be effective for the 2009-2010 winter season. 8 

  Second, in response to the Liberty Management audit of NJNG 9 

in 2007, the Company decided to create a separate hedging (trading) 10 

department for the regulated side. I have been to the physical site and it 11 

is up and running. However, it is new and some of the new department 12 

members are in slightly different roles than they were in before. Thus, it 13 

would be better to give these new department members a little more time 14 

before tackling a totally new BGSS incentive. Furthermore, the Winter 15 

Incentive is close enough to the Storage Incentive that it should be no 16 

more risky. However, it really has not been tried as a BGSS Incentive by 17 

NJNG previously. Therefore, NJNG has no track record in working with 18 

this particular incentive, and I also note that the Company was unable to 19 

confidently forecast the financial success of this program going 20 

forward.18 21 

                                                 
18 See Response to RCR-INC-10. 
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 Third, in Mr. LeLash’s filed direct testimony, he recommended 1 

that the Company should be required to evaluate its procurement and 2 

capacity management options.  He went on to state that if the Company 3 

wishes to develop a different gas procurement strategy, it should file a 4 

separate petition to address potential alternatives.  Assuming that these 5 

recommendations are adopted by the Board, such a filing would be the 6 

appropriate venue to consider a WI Program in the context of other 7 

procurement and incentive options. 8 

  9 

Q. Does this complete your testimony at this time? 10 

A. Yes, it does. 11 



Cotton - Direct  BPU Docket No. GR07110889 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 



Cotton - Direct  BPU Docket No. GR07110889 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 



 
 

 

 

 

 
 



 
 

 



Cotton - Direct  BPU Docket No. GR07110889 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

Responses to Interrogatories 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 


